● Other receivables 354,602 370,724 386,847 338,479 322,356 347,160  347,160 365,033 382,911 329,296 311,412

Exchange rate sensitivity tests on “Trade receivables and other receivables” and “Trade payables and other operating
liabilities by currency” (see Note 5.2.9.3) show a low sensitivity of these items to exchange rate movements.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2 017 – Compagnie PLASTIC OMNIUM

Page 66 of 112

5.1.12. Deferred taxes

As noted in Note 1.1.27 of the accounting rules and principles, deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards, temporary
differences and tax credits are assessed according to their probability of future use. For this purpose, estimates were
made as part of the year-end closing of the financial statements and led to the recognition of assets based on probable
use within a relatively short period of time reflecting a prudent approach given the current economic environment.

Deferred taxes are broken down as follows:

In thousands of euros December 31, 2017
December 31, 2016

adjusted Adjustments
December 31, 2016

publié

Property, plant and equipment -49,370 -56,752 -56,752

Post-employment benefit obligations  28,596 40,017 40,017

Provisions for liabilities and charges  35,699 109,131 3,485 105,646

Financial instruments 43 5,981 5,981

Tax loss carryforwards and tax credits 139,011 100,861  100,861

Other  2,867 -26,146 -26,146

Impairment of deferred tax assets -81,158 -107,895  -107,895

Total 75,688 65,197 3,485 61,712

Of which:

Deferred tax assets 96,663 143,657 3,302 140,355

Deferred tax liabilities 20,975 78,460 -183 78,643

Unrecognized tax assets on tax loss carryforwards at December 31, 2017 amounted to €76 million, compared with
€59 million at December 31, 2016 and have the following characteristics:

In thousands of euros December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Evergreen tax loss carryforwards  63,640 49,818

Tax loss carryforwards available for more than 5 years  9,647 1,763

Tax loss carryforwards available for up to 5 years  1,823 2,337

Tax loss carryforwards available for up to 4 years  271 2,323

Tax loss carryforwards available for up to 3 years  81 1,341

Tax loss carryforwards available for less than 3 years  604 1,696